
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of the 

Joint Standards Committee 
 
To: Cllrs Cannon, Hayes, Mercer, Runciman and Taylor (City 

of York Councillors) 
Cllrs Martin, Perrett and Waudby (Parish Councillors)  
Mr Hall (Independent Person) and Mr Laverick 
(Independent Person) 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 November 2015 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The John Carr Room - 3rd Floor, West Offices (T021) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a Chair of the Joint Standards Committee for the 

municipal year. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair    
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Joint Standards Committee for the 

municipal year. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 

• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 9 February 2015. 
 

5. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Assessment Sub-

Committee meetings of: 

• 9 February 2015 

• 12 November 2015 
 

6. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on 
Wednesday 25 November 2015. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting on the details at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

7. Review of Complaints for the last Municipal 
Year   

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 This report provides an overview of the standards complaints 
received during the previous municipal year. 
 
 



 

8. Monitoring Report in respect of complaints 
received   

 

 The Monitoring Officer will give a verbal update in respect of 
complaints received. 
 

9. Case Law Update - Bias   (Pages 19 - 22) 
 This report draws Members’ attention to a recent case where 

apparent bias on behalf of a Councillor led to a decision being 
overturned. 
 

10. Review of the Code of Conduct   (Pages 23 - 42) 
 This report seeks to prompt discussion on whether the City 

Council should make any changes to its current code of conduct 
and draws attention to the similarities and differences between 
the codes adopted by the City Council and local Parish Councils. 
 

11. Appointment of an Independent Person   (Pages 43 - 46) 
 This report seeks Members’ approval for a process leading to the 

appointment of an Independent Person following the decision of 
one of the current appointees to stand down once a replacement 
is identified. 
 

12. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 47 - 48) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s work plan and 

suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 

13. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 9 February 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillor  Runciman (Chair) (CYC Member), 
Councillor Martin (Vice-Chair) (Parish Council 
Member),  Councillor Horton (CYC Member), 
Councillor Taylor (CYC Member), and 
Councillor Steward (CYC Member - 
Substitute for Councillor Barton) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Member) 

Apologies Councillor  Barton (CYC Member), Councillor  
Simpson (Parish Council Member)  and Mr 
Hall (Independent Member) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Standards Committee held on 10 September 2014 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

12. Minutes of Sub-Committees  
 

Resolved: That the following minutes of meetings of sub-
committees of the Joint Standards Committee be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record: 

• Assessments Sub-Committee meeting of 10 
September 2014  

• Assessments Sub-Committee meeting of 21 
November 2014 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



• Assessments Sub-Committee meeting of 18 
December 2014  

 
 

13. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Joint Committee Membership  
 

Members considered a report which sought their vie
[...]
rds Committee would be taking to 
address those issues identified in the LGA 
review which fell within its remit. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee makes a positive 

contribution to the development of high ethical 
standards in the Council. 

 
 

18. Monitoring Report in respect of complaints received  
 

The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of 
complaints that had been received. 
 
Resolved: That the update on complaints received and the 

progress in investigating the complaints be noted. 
 

Page 5



Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on 
complaints received. 

 
 

19. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members were asked to review the Committee’s work plan and 
suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.15 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 9 February 2015 

Present Councillors Runciman, Taylor and Martin 

In attendance Mr Laverick – Independent person 

 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of agenda items 3 and 
4 on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to individuals.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

12. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered
[...]
 views of the 
Independent Persons were noted. 
 
Having considered the evidence provided in support of the 
complaint, it was  
 

Page 8



Resolved: That no further action be taken but that the subject 
of the complaint be advised of the proper route for 
raising such issues. 

 
Reason: The Sub-Committee considers that no breach of the 

Code of Conduct has taken place requiring 
investigation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.10 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 12 November 2015 

Present Councillors Hayes, Taylor  and  Perrett  

In attendance Mr Hall and Mr Laverick – Independent 
persons 

 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Taylor be appointed to Chair the 

meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of agenda items 4 and 
5 on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to individuals.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

4. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 
Members considered a complaint made against a Member of a 
Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee and were 
asked to decide whether, and how, the matters should be 
pursued. 
 

Page 11



The substance of the complaint related to public statements 
made by a Membe
[...]
ave failed, that has caused delays. The three cases 
referred for investigation took between six and fourteen months to 
resolve. 

 Recommendations 

8. Members are recommended to: 

1) Note the report  

Reason: To ensure that the Committee continues to make an 
effective contribution to ethical standards within the City Council. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 

 

 

   

 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 13/11/15 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 26th November 2015 
 
 

 

Case Law Update - Bias 

Summary 

1. This report draws Members’ attention to a recent case where 
apparent bias on behalf of a Councillor led to a decision being 
overturned.  

 Background  

2. For many years one of the most difficult areas of the law relating to 
local authority decision making related to predetermination and 
bias.  A number of conflicting decisions by the Courts had left a 
great deal of uncertainty particularly on the issue of when a 
Member may be disqualified from decision making because of their 
previous actions or statements in relation to the matter under 
debate. Eventually, however, the case law moved to a relatively 
certain position and established that a Member could legitimately 
have a predisposition to a particular outcome, even a strong one, 
but could still participate in a decision so long as his or her mind 
was not totally closed to an alternative. 

3. The Localism Act 2011 has largely codified the position the case 
law reached and says, in summary, that a decision-maker is not to 
be taken to have had, or to have appeared to have had, a closed 
mind just because he or she had previously done anything that 
indicated the view he or she would take in relation
[...]
 housing association would be 
considered to be a body “exercising functions of a public nature”. 
The City Council’s code says that a Member has a personal interest 
“in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect...” such a body. A City Councillor would therefore have a 
personal interest in the matter. 

12. The question of whether a personal interest disqualifies a Member 
from participating depends under the City’s Code primarily on 
whether the interests is such that : “a member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard it as so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice your judgement of the 
public interest”. On the facts of this case that test would seem to be 
satisfied. 

13. Under the City’s code these rules though only apply to certain 
categories of interest. They apply, for example, where the matter 
relates to: “the determining of any approval, consent, licence, 
permission or registration in relation to you or any person or body 
described in the second schedule”.  In this case, though, as the 
applicant was not the body in which the Councillor had an interest 
this provision would not apply. It would, however, be caught by the 
alternative provision which covers interests which: “affect your 

Page 21



 

financial position or the financial position of a person or body 
named in the second schedule”. 

 Recommendations 

14. Members are recommended to: 

1) Note the report and take it into account in considering the 
report on this agenda relating to the  review of the Code of 
Conduct  

Reason: To ensure that the Members are familiar with recent 
case law. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 16/11/15 

 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 22



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 26th November 2015 
 
 
Review of the Code of Conduct 

Summary 

1. This report seeks to prompt discussion on whether the City Council 
should make any changes to its current code of conduct and draws 
attention to the similarities and differences between the codes 
adopted by the City Council and local Parish Councils. 

 Background  

2. The enactment of the Local Government Act 2000 included a 
framework governing the ethical conduct of Councillors. This 
included a statutory code of conduct which all Councils had to 
adopt. There was an option to add to it which few Councils took. 

3.  The statutory code was abolished by the Localism Act 2011. The 
Act instead contains: 

• A duty for Councils to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority. 

• A duty for Councils to adopt a code dealing with the conduct that 
is expected of members and co-opted members of the authority 
when they are acting in that capacity 

• A requirement for the Code to include  the provision the authority 

considers appropriate in respect of the registration in its register, 

and disclosure, of— 

a) pecuniary interests, and 

b) interests other than pecuniary interests 

• A requirement that the code, viewed as a whole, must be 
consistent with the following principles: 

(a) selflessness; 

Agenda Item 10Page 23



 

(b) integrity; 

(c) objectivity; 

(d) accountability; 

(e) openness; 

(f) honesty; 

(g) leadership. 

 

4. Following the implementation of the 2011 Act the City Council 
adopted a code of conduct largely based on the previous statutory 
model with modifications reflecting the then new concept of 
disclosable pecuniary interests. A copy of the code appears at 
Annex A. Parish Councils adopted a code based on a model 
suggested by the National Association of Local Councils a copy of 
which appears at Annex B. There are m
[...]
h could reasonably be regarded 
as bringing the Council or their position as a Councillor into 
disrepute. 

This is one of the most frequent grounds upon which 
complaints are founded although very often it features 
alongside a complaint that a Member has failed to treat 
someone with respect.  

• The NALC code does not contain the same specific 
exceptions to the rule against disclosing confidential 
information. 

It is difficult to imagine a situation where a Parish Councillor 
might actually breach this provision where a City Councillor 
can claim the benefit of the exceptions but the inclusion of 
them in the City Council’s code does perhaps act as an aid to 
understanding. 

• The NALC code does not contain a provision relating to 
preventing people obtaining access to information to which 
they are entitled. 

10. While no particular difficulties have been identified with the 
general obligations Members are invited to discuss whether any 
improvements can be made. Would there perhaps be any merit in 
moving to wording more closely aligned with the NALC code?  

 

Page 25



 

 Disclosable pecuniary interests 

11. The requirement to register DPI’s simply reflects the law. It seems 
sensible to repeat these provisions in the Code both for ease of 
reference and because there may be circumstances where a 
breach does not warrant criminal proceedings being pursued by 
the police but could warrant action by the Committee. 

12. The requirement to declare DPI’s at meetings set out in paragraph 
4(3) of the Code is in line with the rather unfortunate phraseology 
of the Act in saying: 

 “If you are present at a meeting and you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at the meeting” 

13. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in Regulations and 
include interests such as a person’s employment. The wording 
used in the NALC code therefore makes rather more sense in 
saying: “Where a matter arises at a me
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 26th November 2015 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Appointment of an Independent Person 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members’ approval for a process leading to the 
appointment of an Independent Person following the decision of 
one of the current appointees to stand down once a replacement is 
identified.  

Background 

2. The City Council is required by law to appoint at least one 
Independent Person whose views must be sought before it makes a 
decision following an investigation into a complaint that the Code of 
Conduct may have been breached. Under the Joint Standards 
Committee’s procedures the Independent Persons are also 
consulted whenever a complaint is received and their views taken 
into account in determining whether a complaint should be 
investigated. The Independent Persons are also invited to 
participate in meetings of the Committee and Sub Committees. 

3. On the Committee’s recommendation the City Council has 
appointed two Independent Persons. This allows for any occasion 
when one of them may feel that he has a conflict of interest. A more 
recent change in the law requires the involvement of two 
independent persons in disciplinary proceedings affecting certain 
statutory chief officers. It therefore remains appropriate for the City 
Council to seek to have two such persons in place. 

4. Mr. Nicholas Hall was appointed to one of the current positions in 
2013 and has provided invaluable assistance since that time. He 
now wishes to stand down although he has kindly continued to act 
while the process of indentifying a successor has been underway. 
That process has included: 

Agenda Item 11Page 43



 

• An advert on the Council’s website in the jobs and the 
volunteers section 

• An approach to CVS who advertised the vacancy 

• A press release 

• A note to all Members advising them of the forthcoming 
vacancy 

Although several application forms were requested no 
applications have been received. The closing date for 
applications has though been extended and those who 
expressed an interest are being contacted individually. 

5. The Committee previously decided that it would not consider 
applications from individuals who were members of a political party. 
It is known that at least one potential applicant was disqualified by 
that provision and Members are asked whether they feel that it 
should remain an essential qualification. 

6. In due course it will be necessary to agree a process for 
appointment. The final decision rests with Full Council but the 
process adopted previously of a panel comprising members of the 
Committee interviewing applicants and making a recommendation 
via the Committee worked well. If Members are minded to support 
the same process then it is suggested that a Panel of three should 
be appointed including either the Chair or Vice Chair of the 
Committee and at least one City and one Parish Councillor. 

 Recommendations 

7. Members are recommended to: 

1) Thank Mr. Hall for his continuing contribution to the work of the 
Committee 

Reason: To reflect the Committee’s gratitude for his 
contribution to promoting ethical standards amongst Members 

 2)   Determine whether to maintain membership of a political party 
as a disqualification from acting as an Independent Person 

3) Agree the appointment of an interview Panel 

 Reason: To   enable an appointment to be progressed 

Page 44



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 

 

 

   

 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 13/11/15 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2015-2016 
 

Meeting Date (3.00pm start) 
 

Items Notes 

Wednesday 25 November 2015  • Appointment of Chair for municipal year 

• Appointment of Vice-Chair for municipal year 

• Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

• Review of Complaints for the last municipal year 

• Case law update – bias 

• Review of the Code of Conduct 

• Appointment of an Independent Person 

Annual item 
Annual item 
Standard item 
 
Annual item 

Wednesday 24 February 2016  • Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 
 

Standard item 

Wednesday 27 April 2016  • Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 
 

Standard item 

 
Suggested items for inclusion on the work plan:  

• Promoting ethical standards (requested at meeting of 20 February 2013 – minute 25) 

• Electoral Probity (requested at meeting of 19 February 2014 – minute 28 refers) 

• Raising the profile of the work of the Joint Standards Committee eg Press Release, information circulated to Parish 
Council Clerks (as suggested at Development Session) 

• Training provision for Parish Councillors on standards issues (as suggested at Development Session) 

• Guidance/training  for Planning Panels (as suggested at Development Session) 

• Ethical standards of bodies managing council functions (as suggested at Development Session) 

• Review of guidance to members serving on outside bodies (as suggested at Development Session) 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 12/11/2015 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee

	7 Review of Complaints for the last Municipal Year
	9 Case Law Update - Bias
	10 Review of the Code of Conduct
	Review of Code of Conduct Annex A
	Review of Code of Conduct Annex B

	11 Appointment of an Independent Person
	12 Review of Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 26 November 2015 

Present Councillor Runciman (CYC Member) 
Councillor Cannon (CYC Member) 
Councillor Hayes (CYC Member) 
Councillor Mercer (CYC Member) 
Councillor Taylor (CYC Member) 
Councillor Waudby (Parish Council Member) 

Apologies Councillors Martin and Perrett 

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Runciman be appointed as Chair of 

the Joint Standards Committee for the municipal 
year. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
Resolved: That the appointment of a Vice-Chair be deferred to 

the next meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 9 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
5. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-

Committee meetings of 9 February 2015 and 12 
November 2015 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 



 
6. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

7. Review of Complaints for the last Municipal Year  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the 
standards complaints received during the previous municipal 
year. 
 
The Monitoring Officers went though the statistics with Members 
and gave details of the timescales within which the complaints 
had been resolved. 
 
Mr Laverick, Independent Person, expressed his regret that 
many of the complaints had been lodged by Councillors about 
other Councillors.  He suggested that Councillors should be 
discouraged from lodging complaints for political gain, as this 
was not a proper use of the Code.  Members acknowledged that 
this had been a concern but were also mindful that Members 
should not be deterred from making legitimate complaints. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee continues to make an 

effective contribution to ethical standards within the 
City Council. 

 
8. Monitoring Report in respect of complaints received  

 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of the 
number of complaints that had been received this municipal 
year and the nature of the complaints. 
 
The Monitoring Officer was asked if there had been a reduction 
in the number of complaints from Councillors about other 
Councillors in this municipal year.  He confirmed this to be the 
case.  It was noted that, on appointment, City of York 
Councillors had received training on the Code of Conduct.  
Parish Councillors were also able to access this training through 
Yorkshire Local Council Association.  The Monitoring Officer 
stated that discussions had been held with Group Leaders over 
a period of time and that the LGA review had also raised 



awareness of this issue.  Members agreed that they would 
continue to monitor the nature of the complaints received.   
 
Members suggested that all Members should be made aware of 
the statistics on complaints received. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update on complaints received and 

the progress in investigating the complaints be 
noted. 
 

(ii) That Councillors continue to be made aware of 
the statistics on complaints and the Code of 
Conduct.1 

 
Reasons:    (i) To ensure that the Committee was kept 

updated on the number and nature of 
complaints received.   

 
(ii) To raise awareness of the statistics on 

complaints and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 
Action Required  
1. Notify Members   

 
AD  

 
9. Case Law Update - Bias  

 
Members considered a report that drew their attention to a 
recent case where apparent bias on behalf of a Councillor led to 
a decision being overturned.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and its contents taken into 

account in considering the report on this agenda 
relating to the review of the Code of Conduct. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members are familiar with recent 

case law. 
 

10. Review of the Code of Conduct  
 
Members considered a report that sought to prompt discussion 
on whether the City Council should make any changes to its 
current code of conduct and which drew attention to the 
similarities and differences between the codes adopted by the 
City Council and local parish councils. 



Discussion took place around the following issues: 
 

 When does the Code apply? 
Members noted the differences in the wording used in the 
City of York Council and the Parish Council Code in respect 
of defining when the Code applies.  Members agreed that the 
current wording in the CYC Code was open to differing 
interpretations and agreed that it required greater clarity.  
The Monitoring Officer was asked to draft revised wording for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 

 General Duties 
Consideration was given as to whether the wording in 
respect of “bringing the Council or their position as a 
Councillor into disrepute” should be removed from the CYC 
Code.  Members agreed that the existing wording should be 
retained. 
 
Members noted that the NALC Code did not contain the 
same specific exceptions to the rule against disclosing 
confidential information.  It was agreed that the wording in 
the CYC Code should be retained and that Yorkshire Local 
Council Association should be asked to consider asking its 
members to include similar wording in their own Code. 
 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
Members agreed that the wording in the NALC Code in 
respect of disclosable interests provided greater clarity than 
the CYC Code and they agreed that the CYC Code should 
be amended accordingly.  
 

 Gifts 
Members noted that the CYC Code went further than the 
NALC Code in requiring the registration of offers of gifts of 
hospitality as well as their receipt.  Members agreed that it 
was appropriate for offers to continue to be registered.  They 
also reviewed the £50 limit which had been set in respect of 
the registering of gifts.  It was agreed that this figure would 
be retained but that this should be kept under review. 
 

 Declarations in relation to other registered interests 
It was agreed that the CYC Code should state that if a 
prejudicial interest was declared, that Member should leave 
the room.   
 



 Dispensations 
Members agreed that the CYC Code should make reference 
to the provision for the granting of dispensations.  This was 
already covered in the NALC Code. 
 

Mr Laverick drew attention to the references in the Codes to 
rights of way.  In the CYC Code this was covered under the 
“land” interests but was excluded as such an interest in the 
NALC Code.  The Monitoring Officer agreed to look into this 
matter. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the proposed amendments to the 
wording, as detailed above, be incorporated 
into a revised draft code which was to be 
brought back to a future meeting.1 

 
Reason: To ensure that the City Council has an effective and 

easily understood code of conduct. 
 
Action Required  
1  Update Code for further consideration  
 

 
AD  

 
11. Appointment of an Independent Person  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a 
process leading to the appointment of an Independent Person 
following the decision of one of the current appointees to stand 
down once a replacement had been identified. 
 
Members were informed that the deadline for applications had 
been extended to 30 November 2015.   
 
It was noted that the committee had previously decided that it 
would not consider applications from individuals who were a 
member of a political party and that at least one potential 
applicant had been disqualified by that provision.  Members 
were asked to consider whether this condition should remain.  
Members agreed that, although members of a political party 
could be independent minded and make a value contribution to 
the role of the independent person, it was important to address 
any perceptions that the role was not independent.  For this 



reason, Members agreed that the disqualification should remain 
in place. 
 
Tribute was paid to the work that Mr Hall had carried out as an 
Independent Person.   The time and expertise that he had 
brought to the role had been greatly valued.  Thanks were also 
expressed for his agreement to continue in the role until a new 
appointment had been made.  Mr Hall stated that he had found 
the experience to have been very interesting and worthwhile. 
 
Resolved: (i) That thanks be recorded to Mr Hall for his 

continuing contribution to the work of the 
committee. 

 
  (ii) That Members confirmed that membership of 

a political party should continue to be a 
disqualification from acting as an Independent 
Person. 

 
(iii) That, once an interview date had been agreed, 

nominations would be sought from Members 
willing to serve on the interview panel. 

 
Reasons: (i) To reflect the committee’s gratitude for  

Mr Hall’s contribution to promoting ethical 
standards amongst Members. 

 
(ii) To reduce the potential for potential conflicts of 

interest and to maintain confidence in the 
independence of the role. 

 
(iii) To enable an appointment to be progressed. 

 
 

12. Review of Work Plan  
 
Members were asked to review the Committee’s work plan and 
to suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
Members were informed that the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life was due to issue updated guidance on Ethical 
Standards for Providers of Public Services.  Its findings would 
be presented to the Committee for consideration.   
 
The following agenda items were also agreed: 



 Review of guidance to Members serving on outside 
bodies, including charitable bodies and trusts (agenda 
item for next meeting) 

 Guidance on the use of social media (agenda item for next 
meeting) 

 
It was agreed that, in order to raise awareness of the 
committee’s work, a press release would be issued to coincide 
with the appointment of a new Independent Person. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 


